
February 21, 2020

William D. Willets, P.E.
Chief, Permitting Section
Division of Air Quality, NC DEQ
1641 Mail Service Center
Raleigh, North Carolina 27699-1641

Received

FEB 2 5 2020

Air Permte Section

RE: Notice of Intent to Construct for Enviva Pellets Northampton, LLC Plant

Dear Mr. Willets:

Enviva Pellets Northampton, LLC ("Enviva") owns and operates the Enviva Pellets Northampton, LLC wood
pellet manufacturing facility located in Garysburg, North Carolina at:

309 Enviva Boulevard

Garysburg, Northampton County
North Carolina 27831

The facility currently holds North Carolina DEQ Air Permit No. 10203R06, which was issued on October 30,
2019.

Enviva has submitted a permit application to alter/expand the facility that is currently under review by NCDAQ.
This Notice of Intent is to request permission from NCDAQ to begin construction of infrastructure elements of
the modifications presented in the application prior to permit issuance. The following describes the
infrastructure elements of the modifications that are proposed to be constructed prior to permit issuance.

This proposed modification involves reducing and controlling emissions from the dry hammermitls (DHM) and the
dry shavings dry hammermills (DSHM). A portion of the air flow from each DHM and DSHM will be recirculated
within each dry hammermill, thereby reducing the amount of air emitted to the atmosphere and the amount of
make-up air required. After recirculation, emissions (containing primarily particulate, VOC, and HAPs) will be
directed to baghouses followed by a quench duct (for fire safety), followed by the Dryer Furnace, the Wet
Electrostatic Precipitator (WESP), and the Dryer RTO (already permitted), or the WESP and Dryer RTO, or both.

The proposed pre-permit construction involves installing piping, ductwork, and connections associated with
redirecting the DHM and DSHM airflows, as well as installing the duct work for the DHM, DSHM, and the rotary
drum dryer RTO. No final connections that would allow operation of the recirculation process or operation of the
associated DHM and DSHM controls will be made prior to the receipt of a permit from NCDAQ.

Dry hammennills are used to reduce the size of wood chips to be dried in the rotary drum dryer using rotating steel
hammers. Dry shavings hammermills reduce the size of pre-dried shavings that are brought to the facility from
offsite. Properly sized and dried fiber is transferred to the pellet presses, where the fiber is compressed into wood
pellets.

Air emissions from the DHMs and DSHMs include particulate, VOC, and HAPs. Currently the air emissions from
these sources are routed to baghouses, then to the atmosphere. The proposed project will allow the redirection
of a portion of the airflow within each DHM and DSHM followed by control of DHM and DSHM emissions by the
furnace, WESP, and the dryer RTO; WESP and RTO, or both.

The air emission sources associated with the proposed modification are the DHMs, the DSHMs, the DHM, and
the Dryer RTO. The Dryer RTO is an air cleaning device employed to reduce emissions from the DHMs and
DSHMs.

Total emissions along with the net change in emissions associated with the proposed change are presented below:
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-0.42
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The proposed construction for the alteration/expansion is scheduled to begin on approximately April 1, 2020.

With the submittal of this Notice of Intent, Enviva acknowledges that the affected air contaminant sources,
equipment, and associated air cleaning devices currently under review by NCDAQ cannot be operated in a manner
that alters the emissions of any air contaminants until the modified permit is issued. Furthermore, Enviva
acknowledges that any alteration or physical expansion of the physical arrangement or operation of an air
contaminant source, equipment, or associated air cleaning device prior to the issuance of the permit under review
by NCDAQ is undertaken at Enviva's risk and with the knowledge that Enviva may be denied a modification of the
permit under G. S. 143-215. 108 without regard to Enviva's financial investment or alteration or expansion of the
facility. All preconstruction activities proposed are consistent with the permit application currently under review by
NCDAQ and are consistent with the Zoning Consistency Determination from Northampton County dated February
6, 2020. A copy of this determination is included with this N01.

Enclosed with this Notice of Intent is the required fee of $200, an affidavit from the Roanoke-Chowan News
Herald stating that the required Public Notice was published on February 15, 2019, and the Zoning Consistency
Determination from Northampton County.

Thank you for your consideration of this request, and if there are any questions or additional information is
required, please contact Kai Simonsen in Enviva's Raleigh office at 919-428-0289, or via e-mail at
Kai.Simonsen@envivabiomass,com.

I certify under penalty of law that all information and statements provided in this notice of intent to construct,
including any attachments, are true, accurate, and complete to the best of my knowledge.

Regards,>,

^Ao^&
Roland Burnett

Plant Expansion Manager



AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION
Thfs. is.wt-OK firwice

RQaiioke-Ghowan News-Herald
Post Office Box 1325

Ahoslde, Norfli Carolina 27910

IN ACCOUNT WITH

Ehviva

4242 Six Forks Road
Raleigh, NC2'7609

Received

FEB 2 5 202U

Air Permits Section

Date Descnptton Inches Aate

V.IT/W . NolipciofConstniction Prior to; Receipt of Air .Permit
finviva Pelleis Northampton, tLC

3x1.2 Open

Attorneys placingjegal sdvutisang are hdd respoiisible for payment; All statements payable 10 days after b\Wag.
Additional copies of (his notice will be flimishcd occcpfriipun payment of fce:oif$20. (>0.

NORTH CAROLINA
NORTHAMPTON COUNTY

AFPIDAVIT OF PUBLICAtION

Before the undersigned, . a Notary Public, duly cotiimissioned, qualified, and autli&rizcd . by law to
administer oaths, personally appeared the undersigned representative who beinjg duly sworn, deposes and
says tfiat he. (she) is .an employee or other officer authorized to make this :affi<^vitd£Roanoke-Chowan
Pubiicatiohs, LLC, engaged in the publication of a newspaper kppwil as th^ Ropncike-C.how^n Ne^/s
Herald, issued and entered as second .class mailing in tRe Tciwn Ahoslcie, N.C., in. said .county and state;
that he (shie). is autfibrized to make this affitiavit and sworn statement; and the notice or other legal.
advertisement, a. tnie copy ofwbiph is attached hereto, vfas published in die Roanoke-Gh:owati News-
Ha-ald on the foll6wing;date

Februgiy 15, 2020

And tbatth&:SMd newspaper in which such nofice,. pi^er, docyment or legal advertisement was published
was at the fipi& of each gnd every such puhlicafion^ a newspaper meeting all of the requirements and.
qualification^ of Section 1-597 of the General Statutes of North CarQlina.and was a qualified newspaper
witliin the meaning of Section 1-597 of the General Statutes, of ISlorth Carolina^

this the. '" day of February 2020.
.Si:

V)^c.s
5. tureofre/iresentatiw-iHaiting ilj

Sworn to and'subscribed before to me this 1711' day of February 2020.

A.. '- '
(Nytaiy Public)

^1 
sill

TERRIL SMITH
NOTARY PUBLIC

WORTH CAROUNA
aECTECQUWY

MYCCftttfl. EXP. O»<I3-2flfll



Zoning Consistency Determination

F.acil. ity Name

TacUity Street Address

Facility City

Description of Process

SIC/NAICSCode.

Fadlity Contact

Phone Numbei-

Mailing Address

Mailing City, State Zip

Ehviva Pellets Nortlitoi ton, LLC

3:Q9 EnvivaBlvd.

G sbur

Wood elletmanufacturin :facili

.
2499:

Steven. P. Van Oote lam Air

984-368-0002

4242 Six Porks Roa Suif6 1,050

Received

FEB 2 S 2020

in

lit En ineesr

.Ralei , N027609

Based nfhe information; 'ven above:

I have received a copy of the air pei-mit application (dra-ft.. pr final) AND...

F' T re are no. applicable -zoning ojdtriances for fhis facility at fhi s time

The proposed operation IS consistent witii appliealil&zpnmg. ordinances
r The proposed operation IS. NOT consistent withapplicable zoniiig:oi-diaances

(please include a copy Qfthe.Tulesin the package sent to Ae air quality office)
r The determination is peridiug further d nformafi on and can not be made at. fhis t'nne
r Other:

Agency

Naine.of Designated. Official

Title, of Designated Official

Signature

Date.

i^&<zmAiyipn^ GG^TY C^DB Q<u^za^i©<rr

^1 Ut- »s^^ PL-MI<^

^o0& EMF&*(2.ceM£Krr Q(2B3z^e^_

~. ^

Please, forw.ard to the facility mailing address lisfai above and the air quality office
at tlie a ro. jriate add.i-ess. as checlced OBL tfae back offhis fonn.

CoUitesyofthe Smlall Business Environmental Assistance. Program
sb.ncdeiu-. 'ov 877-623-6748



Sim son, Richard

From:

Sent:
To:
Cc:

Subject:

Importance:

Michael hi Carbon <mcarbon@ramboll.com>

Monday, March 09, 2020 7:16 PM
Simpson, Richard
Michael Greene - Enviva, LP (Michael. Greene@envivabiomass. com); Alan McConnell (AMcConnell@KilpatrickStockton. com);
Stephen Stroud; Steven Van Ootegham; rolad.burnette@envivabiomass.com; Cuilla, Mark; Willets, William; Stewart, Ray; Pullen,
Booker; Pjetraj, Michael; Yana Kravtsova; Kai Simonsen
[External] FW: Enviva Northampton Request

High

Richard

As we discussed earlier today the table below compares the current permit basis for NOR to the proposed emissions following the DHM recirculation control
Option 2. Also, please find the below responses to your email questions from last week.

Emissions Scenario

Current R06 Permit Facility PTE
Emissions (including fugitives)
Proposed Facility PTE Emissions Option
2 (including fugitives)

Change in PTE Emissions

co

(tpy)

NOx

(tpy)

TSP

(tpy)

PM-10

(tpy)

PM-2.5

(tpy)

S02

(tpy)

Total VOC

(tpy)

C02e

(tpy)

Total HAP

(tpy)

177.1 239.2 202.1 131.4 78.3 39.1 137.3 396,047 18.9

173.8

-3.3

227.5

-11.8

182.1

-19.9

111.3

-20.1

77.2

-1.2

39.1

0.0

129.2

-8.2

388, 908

-7,139

18.3

-0.6

Thanks

Michael

From: Simpson, Richard <richard.sim son ncdenr. ov>
Sent: Thursday, March 5, 2020 12:03 PM
To:Yana Kravtsova < ana.kravtsova envivabiomass.com>; Kai Simonsen <Kai.simonsen envivabiomass.com>; ro al.smith envivabiomass.com-Michael H
Carbon <mcarbon ramboll. com>

Cc: Pjetraj, Michael <michael. "etra" ncdenr. ov>; Willets, William <william.witlets ncdenr. ov>; Pullen, Booker<booker. ullen ncdenr. ov>; Cuilla, Mark
<mark.cuilla ncdenr. ov>; Stewart, Ray<ra .stewart ncdenr ov>
Subject: Enviva Northampton Request



Yana,

Per our 3/4/2020 meeting yesterday, there were several items I discussed that were needed for Enviva Northampton. You requested for me to send you the
items noted below.

1. On February 25, 2020, our office received a Notice of Intent to Construct for a modification that was sent February 6, 2020. Both documents were
related to the Option 2 recirculation project from the dry shavings hammermill and the dry hammermills. Even though the annual emissions mostly
showed a net reduction, there were differences in the Option 2 emissions estimates from the Intent to Construct versus the modification
application. The Option 2 estimates should be the same. Per DAQ Intent to Construct Guidelines, Part II, Item 3, "If the ermittee does not su I the
missin information within time needed to corn lete the review within 15 da s the notice of intent is incom lete and DA shall disi rove the

re uest." The 15 days date is March 11, 2020. I must have the correct information within a reasonable amount of time to comply with our regulation
and your request. Please see the attached spreadsheet noting the emission differences.

The emissions that are included in the table for the current permit (R06) do not reflect the final PTE emission rates that were submitted to NC DEQ. The
values in your table include emissions from the dryer bypass stack and full capacity furnace bypass. As you may recall we requested on a few occasions
during draft permit review that these numbers be updated in the permit review document to reflect the final PTE. The numbers presented in the N01
submittal for Option 2 were in error and were based on an earlier draft of the modification application and did not reflect the final proposed changes. You
will also note that the numbers forTSP/PM10/P2. 5 in the above table do not match the 02/05/20 modification application submittal Control Option 2
emission rates. The difference is that the WESP control efficiency was not accounted for in the 02/05/20 modification application. The revised
modification application discussed below addressing the removal of control Option 1 will include the updated TSP/PM10/PM2. 5 numbers reflecting control
efficiency of the WESP

2. Your initial Title V application was received on January 22, 2020. There were also emission differences between the R06 permit review, the Title V
application, and the modification (see attached spreadsheet). Most of the differences are due to the requested modification. An updated initial Title V
a lication shall be submitted within 30 da s of this email. In one complete document, the update must include all of the facility's emission sources
along with the most recent modification request.

See above note regarding differences in R06 permit numbers. Note the Title V application did not reflect the proposed changes in the 02/05/20 modification
application since at the time of submittal these changes had not been approved. An updated Title V application will be submitted within 30 days reflecting
the proposed 02/05/20 submittal.

3. Per our meeting yesterday, I brought up the need to have parametric monitoring for the quench system since the quench system is inherent for the
regenerative catalytic oxidizer to operate properly (protection from fire). The same quench system will be utilized at the Hamlet plant. Please provide a
minimum and/or maximum gallon/minute or gallon/hour rate to ensure proper operation of the RCO. The rate(s)are needed to proceed with the
modification applications for both the Northampton and Hamlet facilities.

The requested monitoring ranges will be submitted along with the revised modification application replacing the 02/05/20 submittal removing DHM control
Option 1 and incorporating WESP control efficiency on DHM particulate matter emissions.

Plant Expansion Manager, Roland Burnett, signed the Intent to Construct request and I do not have his email. Please forward this email to him. I may have
additional questions at a later time and will be glad to assist with any of your questions.
Thanks,



Richard

...WTWfl. -=^>

Richard Simpson
Environmental Enffneer, Division of Air Qiiahfy
North Carolina DepatmentofEiiviromnj ental Quality
1641 Mail Service Center 919.707.3476 (OflTice)
Raleigh, NC 27699-1641
Ru;]'iaid. SBn.pson@iu;denr. g!av
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